MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

574

CHAP. 61

Chapter 61.

Resolve, Continuing Unexpended Balance of Appropriation Provided by Chapter Three Hundred and Twenty-one of the Resolves of Nineteen Hundred and Thirteen, Entitled "Resolve in Favor of Aid in the Construction of a Highway Bridge across the St. John River between Fort Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, New Brunswick."

Preamble. Whereas, the legislature of nineteen hundred and thirteen by chapter three hundred and twenty-one of the resolves of that year appropriated fifteen thousand dollars to be expended under certain conditions for the building of a bridge across the St. John river between Fort Kent, Maine, and St. Francis, and,

Whereas, the legislature of nineteen hundred and fifteen by chapter two hundred and fifteen of the resolves of that year and the legislature of nineteen hundred and seventeen by chapter one hundred and eight of the resolves of that year provided that said money should remain in the state treasury during the years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen to be used for that purpose, for which it was originally appropriated during said years nineteen hundred and seventeen and nineteen hundred and eighteen, and,

Whereas, all of said money was not expended but part thereof remains in the state treasury, having been transferred and credited to the state contingent fund of January first, nineteen hundred and nineteen, as provided by law, therefore be it

Resolved: That, provided the conditions of said chapter three hundred and twenty-one of the resolves of nineteen hundred and thirteen are complied with during the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and twenty, so much of said money so unexpended is hereby appropriated from the state contingent fund and shall remain in the state treasury during those years to be used for the purpose for which it was originally appropriated and shall be available for such use at any time during the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and twenty to be expended as directed under said original resolve.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 62.

Resolve, in Favor of Jennie Hayford Tilley, of Canton, for State Pension.

Jennie Hayford Tilley, Canton, state pension. Resolved: That Jennie Hayford Tilley, of Canton, be paid eight dollars a month from the appropriation for pensions of soldiers and sailors, widows, orphans, and other dependents of soldiers and sailors, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and nineteen, until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 19, 1919.